# 632178

# CH \$40.00

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Fire Factory, LLC	06/29/2006

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Scott Wilker
Street Address:	139 Central Avenue
City:	Glen Rock
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07452

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6321782

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)801-6400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-801-2134

Email: diebnerg@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Gerard F. Diebner, Esq

Address Line 1: Greenberg Traurig, LLP

Address Line 2: 200 Park Avenue, MetLife Building Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10166

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 91726.010200

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gerard F. Diebner, Esq.

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assgn 6321782\_new19#page1.tif source=Assgn 6321782\_new19#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 017858 FRAME: 0562

# ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT

WHEREAS, FIRE FACTORY, LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company with its principal office at 1276 Hopmeadow Street, Simsbury, CT 06070, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, is the record owner of U.S. Patent No. 6,321,782;

WHEREAS, SCOTT WILKER, an individual residing at 139 Central Avenue, Glen Rock, New Jersey 07452, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring all of the right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in, to and under the improvements and patents and/or patent applications identified in the attached schedule; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars United States (\$10.00 US) and other good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby transfers and assigns to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in to and under the improvements and to U.S. Patent No. 6,321,782 and any continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part and reissues or reexaminations.

ASSIGNOR does also hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the patent identified herein by any entity or individual and the right to sue for an collect the same; and

ASSIGNOR further authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks whose duty it is to record ownership of patents to record ownership of the United States patent identified herein as the property of ASSIGNEE; and

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting the improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

ay-fol\1194329v01

PATENT REEL: 017858 FRAME: 0563 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has subscribed hereto, as of the 2 day of June, 2006.

By:

Scott Wilker

Manager

Fire Factory, LLC

<u>ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS</u>

STATE OF NEW JERSEY )

PASSAIC: 88

COUNTY OF BERGEN )

On this day of June, 2006, before me a notary public, appeared Scott Wilker, known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT as of June 2006 and acknowledged that he executed the same pursuant to his authority as Manager of Fire Factory, LLC.

Notary Public

AILANNA M. STOEBLING NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 5, 2009

ng-fal\1194329y01

RECORDED: 06/29/2006

PATENT REEL: 017858 FRAME: 0564